General Mandate (assuming that the Company has not allotted and issued any other new Share).

Accordingly, the issue of the Remuneration Shares are not subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not issue any Shares under the general

mandate. An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Remuneration Shares. The Remuneration Shares will be

credited as fully paid and will rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Shares in issue.

The Board, having considered the financial status of the Company and with a view to minimise

the cash outlay of the Company, is of the view that the issue of Remuneration Shares is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 4 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately

after completion of the issuance of the Remuneration Shares are as follow:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the issuance of the
Remuneration Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

A Plus Capital Management

Limited (Note 1) 1,882,060,000 15.15% 1,882,060,000 15.13%

Ms. Lu Hongying (Note 2) 2,447,240,000 19.70% 2,447,240,000 19.68%

Ms. Dai Qingfeng (Note 3) 927,000,000 7.46% 927,000,000 7.45%

Public Shareholders

Mr. Han Ning – – 12,500,000 0.10%

Other public Shareholders 7,167,060,252 57.69% 7,167,060,252 57.63%

Total 12,423,360,252 100.00% 12,435,860,252 100.00%

Note 1: As at the date of this announcement, A Plus Capital Management Limited indirectly holds

1,858,060,000 Shares through Tiger Capital Fund SPC – Tiger Global SP and another 24,000,000

Shares indirectly

Note 2: As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Lu Hongying indirectly holds 1,449,060,000 Shares and

792,980,000 Shares through Summer Glitter Limited and Khmer Resources Investment Holding

Group Company Limited respectively and 205,200,000 Shares directly

Note 3: As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Dai Qingfeng indirectly holds 697,000,000 Shares

through Majestic Wealth International Limited and 230,000,000 Shares directly